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1 RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION

*19. SHRI SUNDER SINGH :
BHANDARI :

SHRI V. M. CHORDIA :

Will the Minister of WORKS, HOUS-ING AND SUPPLY be pleased to state :

(a) the number of Government employees whose applications for the allotment of residential accommodation are pending at present ; and

(b) the name of the employee whose application is the oldest together with date on which it was submitted ?) t{THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF WORKS,
HOUSING AND SUPPLY (SARDAR
IQBAL SINGH): (a) 16,224 applications of Government of employees are pending for allotment of general pool accommodation at Delhi.

1968 ]

(b) Applications are called for annually by a specific date for allotment/retention of accommodation. The Government employees have option to apply at any time and applications received up to r9th of the preceding month, irrespective of the date of submission, are included in the waiting lists which are prepared according to the dates of priority of the employees in the respective type.]

ALr INDIA IRRIGATION COMMISSION -

SHRI R. P. KHAITAN :
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI
SHRI B. C. PATTANAYAK :
" SHRI KRISHAN KANT

¥20.

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question No. 815 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 6th December, 1967 and be pleased 1o state :

(a) whether the All India Irrigation Commission has since been set up ;

(b) if so, the personnel thereof ; and

(c) what are the terms of reference of the Commission ?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (DR. K. L. RAO) : (a)
Not yet, Sir,
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(b) Does not arise.

(c) The proposed terms of reference
l are laid on the Table of the House.

[ 1 English translation.
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Proposed terms of reference of the Irrigation
Commission

1. To review the development of irrigation in India since 1903 and report on the contribution made by Irrigation to increasing the productivity of land and/or providing insurance against the vagaries of rainfall,

2. To examine in detail the irrigation facilities available in chronically drought affected areas and suggest essential and minimum irrigation works to be undertaken promptly in such areas.

3. To draw up a broad outline of development of irrigtion of all types for
-achieving self-sufficiency in cereals.

4. To cxamine the administrative and organisational set-up for the planaing, cxecution and operation of irrigation works, particularly with a view to the speedy completion of projects and reduction of their gestation period.

5. To suggest criteria for the sanction of irrigation projects ;

6. To examine any other matterinciden-
tal or related to the development ofirrigation in the country and make suitable recommendations.
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{fSuiCtDE By PATIENTS IN SAFDARJANG
HosPITAL

*21. SHRIMATI VIDYAWATI
CHATURVEDI : Will the Minister of HEALTH, FAMILY PLANNING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state 3 -

(a) whether it is a fact that recently an indoor patient of the Safdarjung Hospital, New Delhi committed suicide by jumping from the wupper storey of the Hospital building ;

(b) whether it is also a fact that one more patient had recently committed suicide by laying himself before a running train ;

(¢) if so, what are the reasons therefor ;
and

(d) what steps have been taken by Government to check such incidents ?] tITHE MINISTER OF HEALTH.
FAMILY PLANNING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT (SHRISATYA NARA-
YAN SINHA) : (a) and (b) Yes, Sir.

(c) 1t is stated that one lady patient committed suicide because her relatives did not

"+ [ ] English translation,

